IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a twelve-month contract with two twelve-month options to extend, for the furnishing of a marketing strategy for use by COMBAT to O'Neill Marketing and Event Management of Kansas City, MO, under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposals No. 23-13, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$54,695.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18153, April 22, 2013

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Drug Commission recommends the development of a marketing strategy focusing on its anti-violence initiative; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing solicited formal written bids on Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 23-13 for these marketing services; and,

WHEREAS, a total of forty-one notifications were distributed and six responses were received from the following with one additional response having been rejected as non-responsive:

O'Neill Marketing, Kansas City (Jackson County), MO
Fasone and Partners, Kansas City (Jackson County), MO
Devin James Group, Kansas City (Jackson County), MO
Brainstorm Media, Overland Park, KS
Candid, Lee's Summit, MO
Salva O'Renick, Kansas City (Jackson County), MO

and,

WHEREAS, an evaluation committee reviewed each proposal based on respondent qualifications, experience, and pricing and recommends the award of the contract to O'Neill Marketing and Event Management of Kansas City, MO, whose proposal, while not the lowest cost, was evaluated as the best proposal pursuant to the evaluation criteria established under the terms and conditions of RFP 23-13; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a twelve-month contract with two twelve-month options to extend to O'Neill Marketing and Event Management, in an amount not to exceed \$54,695.00, under the terms and conditions of RFP No. 23-13, for the reason that it is the lowest and best bidder; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the purchase be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County a contract with O'Neill Marketing and Event Management, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$54,695.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment, on the contract.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:			11/	1 -	
Chief Deputy/County Counselor	den	County Co	UNG ourselor	Mikey	
Certificate of Passage					
ا hereby certify that the 2013, was duly passed onك Legislature. The votes thereon v	April 2º	<u>1</u> ,	olution No. 2013 by t	18153 of A he Jackson	pril 22, County
Yeas	3	Nays	0	_	
Abstaining		Absent	1	_	
4.29.13		Mar		no	·
Date		Mary Jo Sp	oinb, Clerk	of Legislatur	е
There is a balance otherwise un the expenditure is chargeable an the treasury to the credit of the to to provide for the obligation here	nd there is a c fund from whic	ash balance	e otherwise	e unencumbe	ered in
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 4401 Anti-Drug Sal COMBAT Advertising		d		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$54,695.00				
April 17,2013	(10	coerile	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date Date		Director of	Finance an	d Purchasine	<u> </u>

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office:
Res/@rd No.: 18153
Sponsor(s): Dan Tarwate
Date: April 22,

Dan Tarwater April 22, 2013

	1			
SUBJECT	Action Requested			
	⊠ Resolution			
	Ordinance			
	Project/Title: <u>Authorizing the Award of</u>	of a Contract to p	provide Marketing	Services for COMBAT (Community
	Backed Anti-Drug Tax) to O'Neill Man	rketing of Kansa	s City, MO under t	he terms and conditions of Request for
	Proposal No. 23-13.			
BUDGET				
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation			\$54,695.00
To be completed By Requesting	Amount previously authorized this fis Total amount authorized after this leg			\$54,695.00
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (incl		·	\$54,695.00
Finance	Source of funding (name of fund) and	l account code ni	umber:	\$54,695.00
	008-4401-56210 Anti Drug Fund, Con * If account includes additional funds for other e	mbat, Advertisin	ig ted in the account is: \$"	70 000 00
	If account includes additional funds for other c	Apenses, total budge	ica in die decount is. W	7,000.00
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION	N:	•	
	☐ No budget impact (no fiscal note re	eauired)		•
	Term and Supply Contract (funds a	approved in the a	nnual budget); esti	mated value and use of contract:
	Department: Esti	mated Use: \$		
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable):			•
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if ap	plicable):		
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date):	ouet 6, 2012		
LEGISLATION CONTACT	Prior resolutions and (date): 17949, Au	igust 6, 2012		
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone):	: Barbara Casan	nento, Purchasing S	Supervisor, 881-3253
REQUEST	The COMBAT (Community Backed A	nti Dava Tav) P	rogram requires M:	arketing Services for its Anti-Violence
SUMMARY	Initiative. Request for Proposal No. 23	3-13 was issued b	by the Purchasing I	Department.
	responses were evaluated:	en responses we	re received, one of	which was a "No Bid". The following
			Cost	Average of Evaluation Points
			Cost	Diamanon I sand
	Devin James Group, Kansas City, MO		\$ 80,000.00	61
	Brainstorm Media, Overland Park, KS		\$475,000.00 \$ 54,695.00	15 100
	O'Neill Marketing, Kansas City, MO Fascone & Partners, Kansas City, MO		\$183,500.00	36.5
	Candid, Lee's Summit, MO		\$ 31,700.00	54.25
	Salva O'Renick, Kansas City, MO		\$ 83,000.00	58
	Evaluation Points were based on:			
	Experience and Personnel	30 points possi	ble	
	Ability to Perform	30 points possi		
	Pricing	40 points possi		
	The Evaluation Committee totaled the	noints given to e	each Resnondent an	d divided the score by the number of
	Committee Members for the Average of	of Evaluation Poi	ints.	a annual was soone by the remainder or
			_	

	Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of the Contract for Marketing Services for COMBAT to O'Neill Marketing of Kansas City, MO as the										
	best proposal received under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 23-	13									
CLEARANCE	 ☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's County Auditor's	office)									
ATTACHMENTS	The Abstract of Bids, Award Recommendation Memorandum by Dave Fleming of CO pages of O'Neill Marketing's proposal documents.										
REVIEW	Department Director: Harus Approval): If applicable Approvals Division Manager: County Counselor's Office:	Date: 4-11-2013 Date: 4-15-13 Date: 4'/5-20/3 Date:									

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

×	This expenditure was included in th	e annual budget.								
	Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in									
Ø	is chargeable and there is a cash bal	umbered to the credit of the appropria ance otherwise unencumbered in the nt to provide for the obligation herein	treasury to the credit of the fund from which							
	Funds sufficient for this expenditure	will be/were appropriated by Ordina	ince #							
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation	on are available from the source indic	ated below.							
	Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:							
		and does not obligate Jackson County necessity, be determined as each usin	y to pay any specific amount. The availability agency places its order.	, of						
	This legislative action does not impa	act the County financially and does no	ot require Finance/Budget approval.							

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

Date:	March 15, 2013		RES# 18153
Depar	tment / Division	Character/Description	Not to Exceed
Anti-Drug Sa	les Tax - 008		
4401 - Comba	at Administration	56210 - Advertising	54,695
-			
			_
	 		
			_
	-		-
			-
· ·			
Total - Fund 0	08		54,695

Alberta & Ball 4:1513
Budgeting



Stacey Daniels-Young, Ph.D. Director (816) 881-3510

Vincent M. Ortega Deputy Director (816) 881-3886

Fax: (816) 881-1416

Drug Commissioners:

Venessa Maxwell-Lopez

Tony Miller

Gene Morgan

Pamela Petrillo

Keith Querry

Marc Radasky

Anita Russell

Joseph Spalitto, DDS

April 4, 2013

To: Barbara Casamento

From: Dave Fleming

Subject: Marketing Services RFP 23-13

A review committee reviewed and scored the proposals received by the County in response to RFP#23-13 to secure Marketing Services for the COMBAT anti-violence initiative. A total of six proposals were received, reviewed and scored by the committee.

Based upon the scores of the reviewers, the following is the average scores for the respondents:

<u>Agency</u>		Average Score
Devin James Group		61.00
Brainstorm		15.00
O'Neill Marketing	N.	100,00
Fasone		36.50
candid		54.25
Anthony O'Renick		58.00

Based upon the scores, the committee would recommend that O'Neill Marketing be awarded a contract for these services in an amount of \$54,695 to be paid from COMBAT Administration Advertising (008-4401-56210).

Let me know if you have any questions or need any further information.

Cc: Stacey Daniels-Young Angie Jeffries Jeph BurroughsScanlon

ABSTRACT OF BIDS

BID NO: 23-13 Devin James O'Neill Brainstor COMMODITY: Combat Marketing Devin James O'Neill Brainstor Media	NO DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT		O							GERUIFICATION OF BID OPENING BIDS WERE FUBLIGLY	<u>}</u>	ON (121/12 21.2012) BY		RK OF THE DESIGNATIONS	RIK OF VRIE LEGISLATURE
Brainstorm Media	AMOUNT		Q		,										
Fasone & Partners Inc	AMOUNT	4.00	C												
Candid	AMOUNT	400		·											

ABS
TRA
악이
F BID
ഗ

		6N(() (0) () 2 4 5 2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	ARIAN SAMERA	NON							Total Base Bid	NO DESCRIPTION	COMMODITY: Combat Marketing	BID NO: 23-13
												UNIT QTY		
											Yes	AMOUNT	O'Renick	Salva
												AMOUNT		
												AMOUNT		
												AMOUNT		
						,						AMOUNT		

ABSTRACT ___ OF ___

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 23-13

<u>Cost estimates for services to be performed, to include all expenses and a cost per hour for services</u>

Hourly rates for professional time:

Pat O'Neill - \$135 per hour

Staff - \$70 per hour

NOTE: Staff time to be bundled at \$100 per hour and capped. Additional staff time dedicated to the project will be donated.

SAMPLE BUDGET/COST ESTIMATES

Billboards (8-week buy, multiple locations across Jackson County)	\$15,000.00
Door Hangars (25,000 for community distribution)	\$4,875.00
Yard Signs & Distribution (printing and professional distribution)	\$1,500.00
Radio Advertising (KPRS & KPRT)	\$8,500.00
Radio Advertising (KCUR, Magic 107.3, Reyes Radio Group)	\$3,000.00
Print Advertising (The Globe, Call)	\$5,000.00
Print Advertising (Jackson Cty Adv., LS Trib, NE News, Indp Examiner)	\$1,950.00
Print Advertising (Dos Mundos, KC Hispanic)	\$1,370.00
Transit Placards	\$1,500.00
O'Neill Management (Estimated Labor – 120 Hours Total)	\$12,000.00

TOTAL

\$54,695.00